# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH

DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEYEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1837.

### Chapter 34.

Resolve respecting the Aroostook Road.

Approved March 14, 1837.

Whereas the State of Maine and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in 1832, authorized their Land Agents to continue the road from the Mattawamkeag to the Aroostook River and to make certain other public improvements, provided the expense of the same should not exceed ten per centum of the amount received for the sales of timber and land.

And whereas the condition of the public lands in that vicinity, and the interests of the State and the Commonwealth require the immediate construction of said road;—Therefore,

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent be instructed to continue said Road agreeable to said authority, provided the co-operation of Massachusetts thereto can be obtained. Resolved, That the Governor be requested to communicate with the Governor of Massachusetts upon this subject, and ascertain whether the Legislature of Massachusetts will direct their Land Agent to proceed in connexion with the Agent of this State to build said Road.

### Chapter 35.

Resolve in favor of the town of Washington.

Approved March 14, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the County Commissioners of the County of Lincoln be and hereby are authorized to expend the sum of Three Hundred Dollars out of the Treasury of said County to aid the town of Washington in repairing a County road, now laid out through said town, from the line of Patricktown plantation to the town of Liberty. And the money thus appropriated, shall be expended on said road under the superintendance of said Commissioners, or by their Agent appointed for that purpose, within twelve months from the passage of this Resolve.